



IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FOR THE FIRST DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA

KEVIN M. MCCARTY, in his official capacity
as the Commissioner of the FLORIDA OFFICE
OF INSURANCE REGULATION,

Appellant,

vs.

Case No. 1D13-1355
L.T. No. 2013-CA-0073

ROBIN A. MYERS, D.C., et al.,

Appellees.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

On Appeal from a Non-Final Order of the
Second Judicial Circuit, in and for Leon County, Florida

PAMELA JO BONDI
ATTORNEY GENERAL

C. Timothy Gray (FBN 602345)
Assistant General Counsel
J. Bruce Culpepper (FBN 898252)
Assistant General Counsel
Office of Insurance Regulation
Larson Building, Room 647-B
200 E. Gaines Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399
(850) 413-2122
(850) 922-2543 (fax)

Allen Winsor (FBN 016295)
Solicitor General
Rachel Nordby (FBN 056606)
Deputy Solicitor General
Office of the Attorney General
The Capitol, PL-01
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050
(850) 414-3681
(850) 410-2672 (fax)

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Summary of Reply Argument..... 1

Standard of Review2

Reply Argument.....2

 I. The Temporary Injunction Order Is Facially Defective.2

 A. The Order Provides No Specific Direction.3

 B. The Order Includes No Specific Findings of Fact.6

 C. The Order Requires No Bond.....8

 II. This Court Should Address Appellees’ Likelihood of Success on the
 Merits and Reverse.....9

 A. Appellees Lack Standing to Assert Their Access-To-Courts
 Claim.10

 B. The Amendments Do Not Violate Access to Courts.12

Conclusion14

Certificate of Compliance and Service15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alterra Healthcare Corp. v. Estate of Shelley</i> , 827 So. 2d 936 (Fla. 2002)	11, 12
<i>B.G.H. Ins. Syndicate, Inc. v. Presidential Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 549 So. 2d 197 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989).....	8
<i>Chapman v. Dillon</i> , 415 So. 2d 12 (Fla. 1982)	12-13
<i>City of Boynton Beach v. Finizio</i> , 611 So. 2d 74 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992)	8
<i>City of Jacksonville v. Naegele Outdoor Adver. Co.</i> , 634 So. 2d 750 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>DePuy Orthopaedics, Inc. v. Waxman</i> , 95 So. 3d 928 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012).....	2
<i>Fla. High Sch. Athletic Ass’n v. Rosenberg</i> , No. 4D13-907, 2013 WL 3197072 (Fla. 4th DCA June 26, 2013).....	9
<i>Hadi v. Liberty Behavioral Health Corp.</i> , 927 So. 2d 34 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006).....	7
<i>Lasky v. State Farm Ins. Co.</i> , 296 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 1974)	12, 13
<i>Lawnwood Medical Ctr., Inc. v. Desai</i> , 54 So. 3d 1027 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011)	2
<i>Mid-Fla. at Eustis, Inc. v. Griffin</i> , 521 So. 2d 357 (Fla. 5th DCA 1988)	10
<i>Pinder v. Pinder</i> , 817 So. 2d 1104 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002).....	9
<i>Pizio v. Babcock</i> , 76 So. 2d 654 (Fla. 1954)	3

<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991)	11, 12
<i>Santos v. Tampa Med. Supply</i> , 857 So. 2d 315 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003).....	7
<i>Shands at Lake Shore, Inc. v. Ferrero</i> , 898 So. 2d 1037 (Fla. 1st DCA 2005).....	2
<i>State, Dep't of Transp. v. Kountry Kitchen of Key Largo, Inc.</i> , 645 So. 2d 1086 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994).....	8
<i>Steele v. Freel</i> , 25 So. 2d 501 (Fla. 1946)	11
<i>Waste Pro of Fla., Inc. v. Emerald Waste Servs., LLC</i> , 17 So. 3d 916 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009).....	8
<i>Weiss v. Johansen</i> , 898 So. 2d 1009 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005)	11
<i>Yardley v. Albu</i> , 826 So. 2d 467 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002)	2-3

State Statutes and Rules

§ 627.731, Fla. Stat. (2012).....	13
§ 627.736(1)(a)-(c), Fla. Stat. (2012).....	13
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.610(b)	9
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.610(c)	3, 4
